## ORDINANCE NO. 1012

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND RESCINDING ORDINANCE 1003 AND REINSTATING AS A CITY STREET THAT PORTION OF J STREET NORTH OF 4<sup>th</sup> STREET AS IT WAS PRIOR TO THE PASSAGE AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 1003.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIDGEPORT, NEBRASKA:

<u>Section 1.</u> On or about February 13, 2024, Ordinance 1003 was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Bridgeport, Morrill County, Nebraska. A copy of said passed ordinance is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference the same as if fully set forth.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City of Bridgeport, by and through the City Council, desires to repeal and rescind said Ordinance 1003.

<u>Section 3.</u> Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 17-558(1), Cities of the Second Class may create, open, and improve any new street, avenue, alley, or lane.

<u>Section 4.</u> Ordinance 1003 shall be repealed and rescinded in its entirety, and that portion of J Street north of 4<sup>th</sup> Street shall be reinstated and opened the same as prior to the passage of Ordinance 1003.

<u>Section 5.</u> Any ordinance or part of any ordinance in conflict with this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. Should any part or section of this ordinance be declared void, invalid, and unenforceable, such declaration shall not affect any other part of this ordinance.

<u>Section 6.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form according to law.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14<sup>th</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024.

GAIL BEYER MAYOR

ATTEST:

DORETTA J. HUCK, CITY CLERK/TREASURER